Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh	Sukhchain	Singh	(946351	8565
JII.	Suriiciiaiii	Jilluli.	(340331	0

Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian,

Tehsil Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Council,

Fatehgarh Churian.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o ADC (Urban Development),

Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No.4335 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-06-2021 PIO replied on : 13-08-2021 First appeal filed on : 26-07-2021

First Appellate Authority order :

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh (On telephone call)
Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector), 9814195196

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 23.09.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

Information Sought:

c) Specific Details of Information required (***)
1) SIL 2010-30 MIX 2020-24 X81 7 81218 21 201 NIOI 4121 JOHN
शिक्ष प्रश्री वाष्ट्र वीडे गर्ट देवा जो महीयंद्र द्वा कार्य कार करीय मुदा
leafyer and an and
वायीमा अर्थिमा बरार्थमा जार।
3) अन्य प्रधान केरहामा अरहा मान्य हेन्स करा
रिग्रा अठारी अह्बाच जामने वितार कारे हिर मेश्रार रोका दारीय गुरा
वापीका वार्याक्षका वार्याक्षका मार्थ।
(3) दिपटें उसमें देशन देर हेरे प्रश्नी में हेरे राग्या मिर्द्रिकरी शामी माम
3) 80333 11 2013 50 20 20131 50000000000000000000000000000000000
व्यवस्थि वास्टिम दे महाउ अवस्थिता वक्षारे मार।
(1) शांत्र 2018-14 देश में बटारी ना हेंगा किता हिता की महिदेवती व्या
न्या के के महाद करें दिए मारिक्टिमें हारित सर्वर र महाद नारहीका सरवार नार
(5) रिक्टी 28/8/19 याउ० है. 624 mula हिन देशिम विस्मिन के पारी है जाठी
क्षेत्र शिक्षा भी दिल महीण क्रिया देह मार से महास महास्था है है आए।
BE WELL BUY ALLEN ASVIET HER WEST OF WICHI
रें सेरी करने वार्मण की गुजरा अर्थिका बुक्तणे आहे।
(ह) किही 2215/21 है किंग्नेबिक्य महीपी मांड किरी 2215/21 ई क्षेत्री अली मरारिड
Perceptate to the service and a market sin street set of the service to the
d) Whether intermation is required by Post > Stanzos 312 3181
or in person (the actual postal fees shall be

- **2.** Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh has acknowledged the receiving of sought information from respondent authority and has requested to close the case.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 22.03.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565)	
Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian,	
Tehsil Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o EO, Nagar Council,	·
Fatehgarh Churian.	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No.4336 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 19-04-2021 PIO replied on : - 30-07-2021 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh (On telephone call)
Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector), 9814195196

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 23.09.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

Information Sought:

c) Specific Details of Information required (***):
ा निर्देशी /2020 दें नायमिंह के प्रशान दें कि का कि ना
नी कि रेम गरिम वराने महीपी नमाव काराकड रिस रेम स्थारिका
जार रिम मधीपी त्रवाव बिमार रहे बीडी वार्षी बाव दारी बी मूच्या मर्डिंग
ही निवि 18/1/20 है क्याप्नी है कियडी क्याहिड और जारी कियहिपक्वीर जारी
अवदान का ग्रांचरा अवदान मान

- **2.** Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh has acknowledged the receiving of sought information from respondent authority and has requested to close the case.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 22.03.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Satish Kumar Bhiri, (9417612036)

Advocate, Ward No 10, Near Nehru Park, Jaito, Distt Faridkot.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o District Manager, Markfed,

Mansa.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Managing Director, Markfed, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.4378 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 02-08-2021 PIO replied on 09-09-2021 First appeal filed on 07-09-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 16-09-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Satish Kumar Bhiri

Respondent: Adv. Rohit Kumar (Legal Asst.), 9914959800, along with

Sh. Ajitpal (Sr. Asst.)

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 28.09.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

Information Sought:

भी भार भी ता कि दि मन्नि मिया मेरेन व हमें बर्जा भागा किया ही उनित्र ट्रिमों काहे। का कि दि मन्नि मारे। का कि दि मन्नि मारे। (3) हिर दि दिस्त्र आरमा दिर द्वारां टी जिंहरी को राम (मिंडर) स्किक्त माहे। पा दिर दि हार्गेर हालीन रामारीकां टी जिंहरी- कारा करे राम पता ट्रिक्त नाहे। मिटा के पत मेरे केरे केंगा मार्गेड हे हरा हिटा होंहे।

कि वि कि हे किया मार्गेड हिंदी मारि।

कि है किया हे हिंदी मारि।

कि है किया हे हिंदी मारि।

कि है किया है किया मार्गेड खारांडा हिंदी मारि।

कि है किया है किया है किया मार्गेड खारांडा हिंदी मारि।

कि है किया है किया

2. Facts emerging in Course of Hearing:

Both the parties are present for the hearing. The Appellant, Sh. Satish Kumar Bhiri is aggrieved over the non-receipt of the information. He further submits that information sought was not furnished by the PIO on the grounds that the sought information is third party information. The respondent, Adv. Rohit Kumar submits that the sought information cannot be supplied as it is a third party information which is exempted u/s RTI Act 2005.

Appeal Case No.4378 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

The Commission agrees with the contention of the PIO that such information is purely in the nature of personal information and no larger public interest has been shown.

Reference is drawn to the decision dated 13.11.2019 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the matter of Central Public Information Officer... vs Subhash Chandra Agarwal, the relevant paras relating to interpretation of personal information reads as follows:

36. If one's right to know is absolute, then the same may invade another's right to privacy and breach confidentiality, and, therefore, the former right has to be harmonized with the need for personal privacy, confidentiality of information

and effective governance......

59. Reading of the aforesaid judicial precedents, in our opinion, would indicate that personal records, including name, address, physical, mental and psychological status, marks obtained, grades and answer sheets, are all treated as personal information. Similarly, professional records, including qualification, performance, evaluation reports, ACRs, disciplinary proceedings, etc. are all personal information. Medical records, treatment, choice of medicine, list of hospitals and doctors visited, findings recorded, including that of the family members, information relating to assets, liabilities, income tax returns, details of investments, lending and borrowing, etc. are personal information. Such personal information is entitled to protection from unwarranted invasion of privacy and conditional access is available when stipulation of larger public interest is satisfied. This list is indicative and not exhaustive.

3. Decision:

In view of the above observations and also the judicial dicta mentioned above, the Commission is not inclined to direct disclosure of information. The reply of the PIO through email dated 21.03.2022 is considered proper. No further action is required in the matter.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 22.03.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Anil Kumar Dhanda, (9888602868)

CA, # 1095, Railway Road, Jagroan,

Ludhiana - 142026

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

{Encl.RTI} Public Information Officer

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police,(Rural), Jagraon,

Distt Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police,(Rural), Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.4496 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 02-03-2021 PIO replied on : 28-03-2021 First appeal filed on : 14-08-2021

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Sh. Anil Kumar Dhanda

Respondent: Sh. Hira Singh (Inspector), 7508742003

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 04.10.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

Information Sought:

Kindly provide me the certified copies of the followings:

- Complaint no. SAANJH UID NO. 1765016 Dated 06.03.2020 addressed to SSP. LUDHIANA (RURAL) HQ at Jagraon.
- 2. Action taken report on the said complaint (Date Wise) and the latest status of the complaint as on the date of providing information.
- 3. Statements of complainant and the accused recorded, if any
- 4. Orders for final disposal of the complaint.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Anil Kumar Dhanda has acknowledged the receiving of sought information from respondent authority and has requested to close the case.
- 4. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 22.03.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.